
30" Charcoal Grill with DigitalThermometer and Meat Probes
Parrilla a Carbón de 30" con Termómetro Digital e Incluye 
Sondas
Barbecue Charbon 30 Pouces, Équipé d'un Thermomètre 
Numérique et de Sondes
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Digital Thermometer Features Operating Instructions

Button Functions

Power Button

SET Button

Short press (1 second): Turn on the device.
Long press (2 seconds): Turn off the device.

Press and hold for 3 seconds to enter temperature 
setting mode.
Switch between T1 and T2 probe temperature 
settings by holding the SET button.

C / F Button & Increase

Sound Button & Decrease

Normal mode: Switch between Celsius (°C) and 
Fahrenheit (°F) with a short press.
Setting mode:
Short press: Increase temperature by 1°.
Long press: Rapidly increase temperature by 10° 
per second.

During alarms: 
Mute sound and hide speaker icon when pressed briefly.
Press again to restore speaker icon display.
Setting mode:
Short press: Decrease temperature by 1°.
Long press: Rapidly decrease temperature by 10° per 
second.

1. Power On & Probe Setup  
    Press the Power button to turn on the device.
    Insert Probe 1 and Probe 2 into the thickest parts  
    of the meats that you wish to monitor.

2. Setting Alarm Temperatures  
    Press and hold the SET button for about 3 seconds 
    until the temperature for T1 or T2 starts flashing.
   To switch between T1 and T2, press and hold the 
   SET button again.

Setting T1 Temperature (Example):

When T1 is flashing, short press SET once. The 
display will then show the meat icon and recommend-
ed temperature flashing together.
Short press the SET button to browse through meat 
types and their preset temperatures. After selecting 
your desired target temperature, wait for the display 
stops flashing and becomes static, the T1 alarm 
temperature is set.
Repeat the process to set the T2 alarm temperature.

3. Alarms & Notifications

Upon a probe reaching the target temperature, it will 
trigger a flashing icon/temperature display and an 
audible alarm.
Short press the Speaker button to mute the alarm and 
hide the speaker icon.

Important: If one probe is removed while the other is 
still monitoring, ensure the speaker icon is visible. If 
not, press the Speaker button to reactivate the alarm 
tone for the next notification.

Helpful Hints
· Do not immerse the probe in water while cleaning.
· Do not allow the probe or probe wire to come into 
  contact with flames.
· Always wear a heat resistant glove to touch the 
  stainless steel probe sensor wires during or just 
  after cooking. Do not touch with bare hands.
· Wash the metal probe tips with hot soapy water 
   and dry thoroughly.
· Keep the stainless steel probe sensors and wires 
   away from children.



Measure meat temperature to USDA doneness temperature range

MEAT Rare Med Rare Medium Med Well Well Done
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Características del Termómetro Digital Instrucciones de Uso

Funciones de los Botones

Botón de Encendido

Botón de Ajuste

Pulsación corta (1 segundo): Encender el dispositivo.
Pulsación larga (2 segundos): Apagar el dispositivo.

Mantén presionado por 3 segundos para entrar al 
modo de ajuste de temperatura.
Puedes cambiar entre la configuración de temperatu-
ra de las sondas T1 y T2 manteniendo presionado el 
botón SET.

Botón C / F

Botón de Sonido

Modo normal:
Cambia entre Celsius (°C) y Fahrenheit (°F) con una 
pulsación breve.
Modo de configuración:
Pulsación breve: Aumenta la temperatura 1°.
Pulsación larga: Aumenta la temperatura rápidamente 
10° por segundo.

Durante alarmas: 
Silencia el sonido y oculta el icono del altavoz al 
presionarlo brevemente.
Vuelve a presionar para restaurar la visualización del 
icono del altavoz.
Modo de configuración:
Pulsación breve: Reduce la temperatura 1°.
Pulsación larga: Reduce la temperatura rápidamente 
10° por segundo.

1. Encendido y Configuración de Sondas  
   Presiona el botón de Encendido para encender el 
   dispositivo.
   Inserta la Sonda 1 y la Sonda 2 en las partes más  
   gruesas de las carnes que deseas monitorear.

2. Configuración de las Temperaturas de Alarma
   Mantén presionado el botón SET durante aproxima-
   damente 3 segundos hasta que la temperatura de 
   T1 o T2 comience a parpadear. Para cambiar entre 
    T1 y T2, mantén presionado el botón SET nuevamente.

Configuración de la Temperatura T1 (Ejemplo):

Cuando T1 esté parpadeando, presiona brevemente SET 
una vez. La pantalla mostrará entonces el icono de carne 
y la temperatura recomendada parpadeando juntos.
Presiona brevemente el botón SET para navegar por los 
tipos de carne y sus temperaturas preestablecidas. 
Después de seleccionar la temperatura objetivo deseada, 
espera a que la pantalla deje de parpadear y se estabilice; 
la temperatura de alarma de T1 estará configurada.
Repite el proceso para configurar la temperatura de 
alarma de T2.

3. Alarmas y Notificaciones

Cuando una sonda alcance la temperatura objetivo, 
activará una visualización parpadeante del icono/tempera-
tura y una alarma audible.
Presiona brevemente el botón de Altavoz para silenciar la 
alarma y ocultar el icono del altavoz.

Importante: Si se retira una sonda mientras la otra aún 
está monitoreando, asegúrate de que el icono del altavoz 
esté visible. Si no lo está, presiona el botón de Altavoz 
para reactivar el tono de alarma para la siguiente notifi-
cación.

Consejos Prácticos

· No sumerja la sonda en agua durante la limpieza.
· No permita que la sonda o su cable entren en 
   contacto con llamas.
· Use siempre un guante resistente al calor para 
   tocar los cables del sensor de acero inoxidable de 
   la sonda durante o justo después de la cocción. 
   No los toque con las manos descubiertas.
· Lave las puntas metálicas de la sonda con agua 
   caliente y jabón, y séquelas completamente.
· Mantenga los sensores y cables de acero inoxi-
   dable de las sondas lejos del alcance de los niños.
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Mida la temperatura de la carne según los rangos de término 
de cocción del USDA.

Carnes Término 
Medio

Poco Hecho 
(Medio)

Término 
Medio

Término Tres 
Cuartos Bien Cocido

Carne 
Molida

Carne de 
Ave Molida

Carne de 
Res

Ternera

Carne de 
Pollo

Cerdo

Carne de 
Ave

Carne de 
Cordero 

Pescado

Jamón
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Caractéristiques du Thermomètre 
Numérique

Mode d'Emploi

Fonctions des Boutons

Bouton Marche/Arrêt

Bouton de Réglage

Appui court (1 seconde) : Allumer l'appareil.
Appui long (2 secondes) : Éteindre l'appareil.

Maintenez enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour accéder 
au mode de réglage de la température.
Alternez entre les réglages de température des 
sondes T1 et T2 en maintenant le bouton SET 
enfoncé.

Bouton C / F 

Bouton Son

Mode normal :
Alternez entre Celsius (°C) et Fahrenheit (°F) par un 
appui court.
Mode réglage :
Appui court : Augmenter la température de 1°.
Appui long : Augmenter rapidement la température 
de 10° par seconde.

Pendant les alarmes :
Désactiver le son et masquer l'icône haut-parleur par un 
appui bref.
Appuyer à nouveau pour restaurer l'affichage de l'icône 
haut-parleur.
Mode réglage :
Appui court : Diminuer la température de 1°.
Appui long : Diminuer rapidement la température de 10° 
par seconde.

1. Mise sous tension et installation des sondes
    Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrêt pour allumer 
    l'appareil.
    Insérez la sonde 1 et la sonde 2 dans les parties 
    les plus épaisses des viandes que vous souhaitez 
    surveiller.

2. Réglage des températures d'alarme
    Maintenez le bouton SET enfoncé pendant environ 
    3 secondes jusqu'à ce que la température de T1 ou 
   T2 se mette à clignoter.
   Pour alterner entre T1 et T2, maintenez à nouveau 
   le bouton SET enfoncé.

Réglage de la température T1 (Exemple) :

Lorsque T1 clignote, appuyez brièvement une fois sur 
SET. L'affichage montrera alors l'icône de viande et la 
température recommandée clignotant ensemble.
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton SET pour parcourir 
les types de viande et leurs températures prédéfinies. 
Après avoir sélectionné la température cible souhaitée, 
attendez que l'affichage cesse de clignoter et se 
stabilise : la température d'alarme T1 est alors définie.
Répétez le processus pour régler la température 
d'alarme T2.

3. Alarmes et Notifications

Lorsqu'une sonde atteint la température cible, cela 
déclenche un affichage clignotant de l'icône/de la 
température et une alarme sonore.
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton Haut-parleur pour 
désactiver l'alarme sonore et masquer l'icône du 
haut-parleur.

Important : Si une sonde est retirée alors que l'autre 
est encore en cours de surveillance, assurez-vous que 
l'icône du haut-parleur est visible. Si ce n'est pas le 
cas, appuyez sur le bouton Haut-parleur pour réactiver 
le son d'alarme pour la prochaine notification.

Conseils Pratiques
· Ne pas immerger la sonde dans l'eau pendant le nettoyage.
· Ne pas laisser la sonde ou son câble entrer en contact avec 
   des flammes.
· Porter toujours un gant résistant à la chaleur pour toucher 
   les câbles du capteur en acier inoxydable de la sonde 
   pendant ou juste après la cuisson. Ne pas les toucher à 
   mains nues.
·  Laver les pointes métalliques de la sonde avec de l'eau  
    chaude savonneuse et les sécher soigneusement.
· Tenir les capteurs et câbles en acier inoxydable des sondes 
   hors de portée des enfants.
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Mesurer la température de la viande selon les fourchettes de 
température de cuisson de l'USDA.

VIANDE Bleu Saignant À Point Bien cuitÀ Point 
Bien Cuit
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E1 

32

E1 E1
E1

E1

3211

1

AAA*2
2

3

35

35

1. Remove the screws on the back of 
    the digital thermometer and open 
    the battery cover.
2. Insert two AAA batteries (not included), 
    ensuring correct polarity (+/-).
3. Close the cover and tighten the 
    screws securely.
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A *4

3F

19

33

10

F

F
F

A

A

A

X2

Tighten all the 4 bolts A.
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Ensure the screw holes are properly aligned.
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E 2*2

A *6

5mm

A

A

A *2

Hand-tighten 2 bolts A to the offset smoker as shown.
Then mount it to the main chamber.
Tighten the 2 bolts A.

E2

A

A

A A

A

A

E2
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A

Ax5

A *6

Fix the offset smoker from the
inner side of the main chamber
with 6 bolts A.

16 *1

17 *1

18 *1

F

F
F

FF

16 17

18
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20 *1

C1 C1

C2 C2

G*2

20

 Loosen the bolts and nuts that pre-assembled on the handle.
 Then install the handle to the lid as shown. 

G
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29
30

30 *1

29 *1

C2

C1
C1

C2

F

F

F

F *6
Attach the lid to the smoker using the 
hinges and 6 bolts F.

For proper alignment, slightly loosen 
the six 'F' bolts that are pre-assembled 
on the hinges. This will allow you to 
adjust the lid to fit the smoker correctly 
before final tightening.

Bolts that pre-assembled on the hinges.

 Loosen the bolts and nuts that 
 pre-assembled on the handle.
 Then install the handle to the 
 lid as shown. 
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34 *2

34

Fully Assembled / Completamente Ensamblado / Complètement Assemblé
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